

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

March 13, 2020

---

**SAMUEL HOWARD, *Petitioner*,**

*v.*

**THE STATE OF NEVADA, *Respondent***

---

***ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA***

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JONAH J. HORWITZ\*  
Idaho Bar# 010494  
DEBORAH A. CZUBA  
Idaho Bar #009648  
Federal Defender Services of Idaho, Inc.  
702 West Idaho Street, Suite 900  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
(208) 331-5530

JONATHAN E. VANBOSKERCK  
Chief Deputy District Attorney  
Nevada Bar #006528  
Regional Justice Center  
200 Lewis Avenue  
Post Office Box 552212  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212  
(702) 671-2500

\*Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. PETITIONER'S PETITION SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED BECAUSE IT DOES NOT RAISE A FEDERAL QUESTION.....	7
II. WERE THIS COURT TO CONSIDER PETITIONER'S CLAIMS, THERE IS STILL NO REASON TO INTERVENE BECAUSE PETITIONER'S CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page Number:</u>
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000) .....	i, 25
<u>Archannian v. State</u> , 122 Nev. 1019, 1040, 145 P.3d 1008, 1023 (2006) .....	26
<u>Billups v. State</u> , 72 So. 3d 122, 134 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010) .....	28
<u>Bridges v. State</u> , 116 Nev. 752, 766, 6 P.3d 1000, 1010 (2000). ....	28
<u>Brown v. Sanders</u> , 546 U.S. 212, 217, 126 S. Ct. 884, 890 (2006) .....	27
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320, 340 n. 7, 105 S. Ct. 2633 (1985) .....	19, 32
<u>Clemons v. Mississippi</u> , 494 U.S. 738, 110 S. Ct. 1441 (1990) .....	i, 9, 26
<u>Coleman v. Thompson</u> , 501 U.S. 722, 729, 111 S. Ct. 2546, 2553-54 (1991).....	14
<u>Cunningham v. California</u> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007) .....	22
<u>DePasquale v. State</u> , 106 Nev. 843, 852, 803 P.2d 218, 223 (1990) .....	32
<u>Emil v. Filson</u> , D.Nev. No. 3:00-cv-00654- KJD-VPC, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175609, at *3-5 (Oct. 22, 2017).....	18
<u>Ennis v. State</u> , 122 Nev. 694, 701, 137 P.3d 1095, 1100 (2006) .....	25
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 117 Nev. 609, 646-47, 29 P.3d 498, 523 (2001) .....	13, 17

<u>Ex parte Bohannon</u> , 222 So.3d 525, 532-533 (Ala. 2016), cert. denied, 2017 U.S. LEXIS 871 (2017)	17
<u>Franklin v. Lynaugh</u> , 487 U.S. 164, 179, 108 S.Ct. 2320 (1988) .....	33
<u>Franklin v. State</u> , 110 Nev. 750, 752, 877 P.2d 1058, 1059 (1994) .....	13
<u>Gallego v. State</u> , 101 Nev. 782, 711 P.2d 856 (1985).....	32
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright</u> , 372 U.S. 335, 345, 83 S.Ct. 792 (1963) .....	25
<u>Gillett v. State</u> , 148 So.3d 260, 267-69 (Miss. 2014) .....	28
<u>Gonzales v. State</u> , 118 Nev. 590, 593-596, 53 P.3d 901, 902-904 .....	9
<u>Groesbeck v. Warden</u> , 100 Nev. 259, 260, 679 P.2d 1268, 1269 (1984) .....	11
<u>Hart v. State</u> , 116 Nev. 558, 1 P.3d 969 (2000).....	12
<u>Hernandez v. Filson</u> , D.Nev. No. 3:09-cv-00545-LRH-WGC, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147103, at *3-6 (Sep. 11, 2017).....	18
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989) .....	22, 29
<u>Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. v. Hortonville Educ. Asso.</u> , 426 U.S. 482, 488, 96 S.Ct. 2308, 2312 (1976) .....	22
<u>Howard v. State</u> , 102 Nev. 572, 729 P.2d 1341 (1986) (“ <u>Howard I</u> ”).....	3
<u>Howard v. State</u> , 106 Nev. 713, 800 P.2d 175 (1990) (hereinafter “ <u>Howard II</u> ”) .....	4

<u>Hurst v. Florida</u> ,	
577 U.S. __, __, 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) .....	11
<u>Hurst v. State</u> ,	
202 So. 3d 40, 44 (Fla. 2016).....	16
<u>In re Coley</u> ,	
871 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2017).....	24
<u>In re Jones</u> ,	
847 F.3d 1293, 1295 (10th Cir. 2017).....	24
<u>Kansas v. Marsh</u> ,	
548 U.S. 163, 175, 126 S. Ct. 2516, 2525 (2006) .....	33
<u>Lambert v. State</u> ,	
825 N.E.2d 1261, 1263 (Ind. 2005).....	28
<u>Lambrix v. Secretary</u> ,	
872 F.3d 1170, 1182-1183 (11th Cir.2017).....	24
<u>Lambrix v. Sec'y, Florida Dep't of Corr.</u> ,	
851 F.3d 1158, 1165 n.2 (11th Cir. 2017).....	24
<u>Lee v. Kemna</u> ,	
534 U.S. 362, 375, 122 S. Ct. 877, 885 (2002) .....	14
<u>Leonard v. Filson</u> ,	
D.Nev. No. 2:99-cv-0360-MMD-CWH, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132801, at *6 (Aug. 18, 2017).....	18
<u>Leonard v. State</u> ,	
73 N.E.3d 155, 169 (Ind. 2017).....	17
<u>Lisle v. State</u> ,	
131 Nev. 356, 365-66, 351 P.3d 725, 732 (2015) .....	21
<u>McConnell v. State</u> ,	
125 Nev. __, 212 P.3d 307, 314-15 (2009) .....	32
<u>McKinney v. Arizona</u> ,	
__ U.S. __, 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020) .....	30

<u>Myers v. State,</u>	
2006 OK CR 12, ¶¶ 105-115, 133 P.3d 312, 336-37 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006)...	28
<u>Nunnery v. State,</u>	
127 Nev. 749, 772, 263 P.3d 235, 251(2011) .....	31
<u>Pellegrini v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 860, 875, 34 P.3d 519, 529 (2001) .....	10
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh,</u>	
492 U.S. 302, 319, 109 S. Ct. 2934 (1989) .....	19, 32
<u>People v. Jones,</u>	
3 Cal. 5th 583, 618-619, 220 Cal.Rptr.3d 618, 398 P.3d 529 (2017) .....	17
<u>People v. Mungia,</u>	
44 Cal. 4th 1101, 1139, 189 P.3d 880, 907 (2008) .....	28
<u>People v. Rangel,</u>	
62 Cal.4th 1192, 1235, 367 P.3d 649, 681 (2016), cert. denied, 2017 U.S. LEXIS, 85 U.S.L.W. 3325 (2017) .....	17
<u>Powell v. State,</u>	
2016 Del. LEXIS 649, p. 10-11 (Del. 2016). ....	24
<u>Rauf v. State,</u>	
145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016).....	20
<u>Rice v. Sioux City Memorial Park Cemetery, Inc.,</u>	
349 U.S. 70, 79, 75 S. Ct. 614, 620 (1955) .....	8
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u>	
536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002) .....	11
<u>Rippo v. State,</u>	
132 Nev. 95, 101, 368 P.3d 729, 733 (2016) .....	13
<u>Ross v. Moffit,</u>	
417 U.S. 600, 616-17, 94 S. Ct. 2437, 2447 (1974).....	7
<u>Schriro v. Summerlin,</u>	
542 U.S. 348, 351-59, 124 S. Ct. 2519, 2522-27 (2004) .....	23

<u>Smith v. Phillips</u> ,	
455 U.S. 209, 221, 102 S. Ct. 940, 948 (1982) .....	8
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> ,	
468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	22, 29
<u>State v. Abdullah</u> ,	
158 Idaho 386, 470-71, 348 P.3d 1, 79 (2015).....	28
<u>State v. Berger</u> ,	
2014 SD 61 ¶ 31 n.8, 853 N.W.2d 45, 57 n.8 (2014).....	28
<u>State v. Eighth Judicial District Court (Riker)</u> ,	
121 Nev. 225, 234, 112 P.3d 1070, 1076 (2005) .....	9
<u>State v. Hausner</u> ,	
230 Ariz. 60, 84, 280 P.3d 604, 628 (2012) .....	28
<u>State v. Kirkland</u> ,	
140 Ohio St. 3d 73, 86-87, 15 N.E.3d 818, 834 (2014) .....	28
<u>State v. Mason</u> ,	
2016 Ohio 8400 ¶ 42 (Ohio App.3d).....	17
<u>State v. Rice</u> ,	
184 S.W.3d 646, 677 (Tenn. 2006) .....	28
<u>State v. Sandoval</u> ,	
280 Neb. 309, 357-58, 364, 788 N.W.2d 172, 214-15, 218 (2010) .....	28
<u>Thomas v. State</u> ,	
115 Nev. 148, 979 P.2d 222 (1999).....	13
<u>United States v. Fields</u> ,	
516 F.3d 923, 950 (10th Cir. 2008).....	19
<u>United States v. Gabrion</u> ,	
719 F.3d 511, 533 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> ,	
502 F.3d 931, 993-94 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19
<u>United States v. Purkey</u> ,	
428 F.3d 738, 750 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	19

<u>United States v. Runyon,</u> 707 F.3d 475, 516 (4th Cir. 2013).....	19
<u>United States v. Sampson,</u> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72060 (D. Mass. June 2, 2016) .....	19
<u>United States v. Sampson,</u> 486 F.3d 13, 31 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	19
<u>Walton v. Arizona,</u> 497 U.S. 639, 650, 110 S. Ct. 3047, 3055 (1990) .....	20, 33
<u>Ward v. Illinois,</u> 431 U.S. 767, 772-73, 97 S. Ct. 2085, 2089 (1977).....	22
<u>Ybarra v. State,</u> 100 Nev. 167, 679 P.2d 797 (1984).....	32
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
NRS 34.726 .....	9
NRS 34.726(1).....	9, 10
NRS 34.800 .....	11
NRS 34.800(1).....	11, 12
NRS 34.800(2).....	11, 12
NRS 34.810 .....	12, 14
NRS 34.810(1)(b).....	12
NRS 34.810(1)(b)(2) .....	13
NRS 34.810(2).....	13
NRS 175.554(3).....	31, 32
NRS 200.030(4)(a) .....	32
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
36 C.J.S. Federal Courts §295 (2012) .....	7

No. 19-7680
